

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 32nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 02, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Karina S. Gauani
Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

ABSENT:

Hon, Danilo L. Baccay

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 070-08-2020

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN FOR BEING AWARDED THE MOST OUTSTANDING SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY OF REGION 02 IN THE 2019 EXCELLENCE AWARD ON GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP (EAGLE)

Sponsors:Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Karina S. Gauani
Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government - Region 02 (DILG - RO2) has concluded the Search for the Best Performing Local Government Units and members of the barangay structure in line with the 2019 Excellence Award on Governance and Leadership (EAGLE);

WHEREAS, Barangay San Gabriel is one of the nominees for the Search for the Most Outstanding Sangguniang Barangay of Region 02 for Calendar Year 2019;

Page 1 of 7

WHEREAS, in recognition for its remarkable performance in the pursuit of an accountable, transparent and responsive barangay governance that contributed immensely in the efficient and effective delivery of essential public services, Barangay San Gabriel under the leadership of Barangay Chairman Marcelo C. Narag was awarded as the Most Outstanding Sangguniang Barangay of Region 02 given last November 22, 2019 during the Regional Awarding Ceremony held at Cagayan Provincial Coliseum, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan for being awarded the Most Outstanding Sangguniang Barangay of Region 02 in the 2019 Excellence Award on Governance and Leadership (EAGLE).

On motion of Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 070-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

THEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL JOSEPHY A. HEIPTO, Ph.D. JOEL JOSEPHY A. HEIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian M <u>ATTESTED:</u> HON. BIENVENIDO DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 03-04-2020

HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO City Mayor Date:

cel